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Our background
The Type 1 Diabetes Family Centre was 
established in 2012 by people determined 
to improve life for everyone affected by 
type 1 diabetes. 

Knowing first-hand how relentless and 
challenging life with type 1 diabetes can 
be, they set out to create a place that 
informs, empowers and connects. Their 
vision became a centre – and a community 
– dedicated to supporting every person 
impacted by type 1 diabetes.

Who we are

Unique in Australia, the Type 1 Diabetes 
Family Centre provides holistic, 
integrated and comprehensive services 
that nurture physical health, mental 
wellbeing, and social connection, 
empowering people with type 1 
diabetes to thrive.

Our aim
At the Type 1 Diabetes Family Centre, 
we strive to ensure that every person 
impacted by type 1 diabetes in Western 
Australia has access to the services and 
support they need to live a rich, full life 
unrestrained by type 1 diabetes.

Welcome to the Type 1 
Diabetes Family Centre

4 5
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Big Kids Rock Climbing (teen event)

Connecting communities
The Family Centre connects thousands of 
Western Australians impacted by type 1 diabetes 
through online services, innovative programs, 
and collaborative face-to-face events. Whether 
it’s a workshop or talk, a transformational 
camp for families or teens, or a dinner or 
a sundowner for adults, the Family Centre 
enables community connection through as 
many touchpoints as possible.

Trailblazing healthcare
The Family Centre’s clinic provides  
life-changing support. Our clinic educates  
and empowers patients and provides access  
to vital technology.

Education and awareness
Through individual consultations, group 
workshops, peer support, and online courses, 
the Family Centre offers practical information 
and vital know-how to help people impacted by 
type 1 build their capacity to self-manage their 
condition effectively.

1 	 Be known 
Be known as the go-to organisation for type 
1 diabetes information and support in WA.

2 	 Create confidence 
Ensure that people who engage with our 
service become more knowledgeable 
about diabetes and feel able to manage it 
confidently.

3 	 Create connection 
Build strong, positive networks of people 
impacted by type 1.

4 	 Create capacity 
Ensure that long-term planning and 
sustainability is enabled by successful 
fundraising and prudent investment.

5 	 Represent the type 1 community 
Build better awareness of type 1 in the 
community at large, and advocate for  
people with type 1.

6 	 Value our people 
Ensure our team is skilled, supported, 
motivated and effective.

7 	 Govern well 
Ensure we are governed effectively,  
and that our Board is skilled, strategic,  
and effective.

Objectives

Because people with type 1 diabetes can’t 
produce their own insulin – the hormone 
required to get energy from food – they 
must replace it manually. This is complex and 
demanding, requiring constant attention to 
factors such as food, exercise, sleep, stress, 
technology – and even the unexpected.

To truly thrive, individuals need more than 
medical treatment and knowledge of the 
condition. They need the skills and confidence 
to apply that knowledge in real-life settings 
– navigating school, work, sport, everyday 
illnesses, relationships – the many variables that 
influence how much insulin is required. 

Strategic direction
Since 2020, the Family Centre has focused on seven core strategies 
aimed at strengthening support for people with type 1 diabetes 
across Western Australia.

Type 1 diabetes is a relentless, 24/7 condition.
It cannot be prevented, and currently there’s no cure.

They also need resilience, encouragement, and 
a community that understands the journey.

At the Family Centre, we meet those needs 
with excellence and innovation. We deliver 
programs, events, and services that build the 
capacity of people with type 1 diabetes to 
maintain physical health, stay mentally  
strong, educate and empower their support 
networks, and access meaningful peer 
connection.

Our work ensures that type 1 diabetes does not 
stand in the way of a life well lived – today, and 
into the future.

Our approach

It is estimated that 
managing type 1 
requires making 
around 180 extra 

health-related 
decisions per day.
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Our programs, 
services and events

Clinical services

Effective diabetes education is fundamental 
to empowering people to take control of 
their condition, make informed choices, and 
significantly reduce the risk of complications – 
enabling them to live healthier, more  
confident lives.

Our clinical services, which are provided in 
person and via telehealth, include: 

•	 Diabetes Educators
•	 Dietitians
•	 Psychology

We also offer HbA1c testing.   

Workshops and intensive 
education

T1 Bootcamp
T1 Bootcamp is a two-day, group-based 
education workshop developed by the 
Family Centre. It delivers practical, actionable 
strategies to help people with type 1 diabetes 
manage their condition confidently and 
effectively – tailored to fit the realities of their 
everyday lives. 

Led by our experienced healthcare practitioners, 
the program builds participants’ understanding 
of flexible insulin adjustment and equips them 
with the skills to sustain effective management 
– no matter what life throws their way.

Babysitters’ and Carers’  
Education Sessions
At the Family Centre we understand that  
caring for a grandchild, niece, nephew, or  
any child with type 1 diabetes can feel  
daunting – a complex task that comes with  
a huge responsibility. 

In response, the Family Centre has developed 
Babysitter and Carer’s Education workshops 
to give families, friends, and caregivers the 
knowledge and confidence to care safely and 
effectively for a child with T1D. 

Each workshop is tailored to the individual 
child’s needs, with participants receiving a 
customised reference manual. Sessions are 
available both in person and online.

Family Camp
Family Camp can be a transformative experience, 
particularly for families dealing with a recent 
diagnosis. The time away provides a chance to 
absorb some of the information that has been 
presented — it is such a steep learning curve! 
Parents get a moment’s respite from monitoring 
alarms 24-hrs/day, knowing that others around 
them know what to do, should an issue arise.  
Kids with type 1 meet others with the condition, 
which helps normalise it, and can help them get 
over the fear of needles or feel less overwhelmed 
by technology. Siblings meet other children whose 
brothers or sisters have type 1, and get to be less 
fearful about what might go wrong, or a little more 
accepting about not being the focus of attention.

Peer mentoring 

This year marked a major milestone with the launch 
of our peer mentoring program for teens living with 
type 1 diabetes, T1D Empower. 

T1D Empower connects teens with expertly trained 
young adult mentors who understand life with 
T1D firsthand. The program is already fostering 
confidence, connection, and resilience, with teens 
benefiting from practical support, shared lived 
experience, a safe space to navigate challenges, 
celebrate wins, and build self-advocacy skills. 
Mentors likewise gain leadership experience, 
personal growth, and the opportunity to give back 
in a meaningful, community-strengthening way. 
Research consistently shows that mentoring can 
improve wellbeing, engagement, and long-term 
health behaviours — and early feedback from 
participants reinforces the powerful impact of 
support from someone who “gets it.”

Information evenings
Our information evenings educate, support, and 
connect people affected by type 1 diabetes.

They equip individuals and families with 
the knowledge and tools to manage this 
complex condition effectively, while providing 
valuable insights into the latest technological 
advancements and encouraging a proactive 
approach to managing T1D. These gatherings 
also foster connection, allowing participants to 
share experiences, and build a genuine sense of 
community. 

The impact is significant – attendees leave 
feeling empowered, more confident about 
managing their health, and less isolated, 
ultimately improving the quality of life for those 
impacted by the condition. 

Camps

Teen Camp
Teen Camp empowers young people to 
become more independent and confident in 
managing their condition. It brings together 
adolescents living with type 1, adult role models 
who are living well with the condition, and 
introduces them to health professionals in a 
relaxed, non-clinical setting. 

Through interactive workshops, and by sharing 
their experiences, participants build resilience, 
strengthen their self-management skills, and 
form lasting connections.

And while the teens love every minute of  
Camp, their parents appreciate the well-earned 
break too.

Babysitters’ and 
Carers’ Education 
Sessions

HbA1c testing

Information evenings

Teen 
Camp
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Our programs,  
services and events (contd.)

 

Digital communities

To support the type 1 community, we build 
and manage vital lifelines - online health 
communities, with specific forums for adults 
living with type 1 diabetes, parents with  
children with T1D and people impacted by  
T1D who live in the South West.

These forums connect the WA type 1 diabetes 
community all day, every day. With thousands 
of members and tens of thousands of 
engagements each month, they are the places 
to turn to for information, connection and 
support. It ensures that our members can be 
assured that they are not alone. They have 
access to a group of peers who understand the 
daily grind, can offer emotional support, and 
provide practical tips – all at their fingertips.

11

Social and family events

Kids in the Kitchen
Learning to cook healthy food is a critical skill 
for effective type 1 management, and meeting 
other young people with the condition helps 
establish important peer networks. This fun 
activity achieves both!

Surfing excursions
Managing type 1 diabetes can be extra 
challenging when adrenaline (excitement!) 
and cold-water immersion are added  
into the mix. Therefore, some children  
and young people are reluctant to engage  
in water sports.

Our surfing excursions allow them to expand 
their comfort zone, and build practical 
diabetes management skills, all in a safe, 
controlled environment.

Social catch-ups
From coffee catch-ups to nights at a local 
restaurant, the Family Centre provides 
opportunities for members of the T1D 
community to connect in relaxed, informal 
settings. Connecting with others with the 
same chronic disease provides emotional and 
informational support.

Shared experiences foster empathy and 
understanding, and create a safe space to 
discuss struggles and coping mechanisms. 
Exchanging information about treatment 
options, lifestyle adjustments, and coping 
strategies helps navigate managing a chronic 
illness. Mutual encouragement and shared 
insights empower individuals to confront their 
condition with resilience and hope.

Interactive online course - Cyber Carbs

Digital education

Type 1 Essentials Online  
Learning Program
Type 1 Essentials is a 12-module online 
course that covers all the information 
essential to managing T1 diabetes 
effectively. Suitable for the newly 
diagnosed through to people who have 
been living with the condition for many 
years, it is designed to help people quickly 
upskill their type 1 knowledge, and provide 
a guide to support their life-long journey.

Cyber Carbs
A world-first interactive online 
carbohydrate counting course designed by 
the Family Centre.

Digital 
communities

School holiday programs
We know what it is like for children and 
parents to try and manage type 1 alone. 
We know what it is like to be the only  
kid at a party with type 1 diabetes and 
feel different or excluded. We know what 
it feels like to parent a child with type 1 
and feel like no one understands what  
is involved in managing this  
challenging condition.

Knowing this, we aim to create 
experiences that let kids with T1D see 
that they are not alone (lots of other kids 
have type 1), and provide them with a 
space where they can be carefree and 
have fun, without feeling ‘different’ or 
excluded, because they know they are 
surrounded by people who get it! These 
activities also allow kids to engage in 
all the activities that their friends do, 
knowing that they will be safe, and type 1 
need not hold them back. 

At the same time, parents can take a 
break from worrying about diabetes. 
They can enjoy seeing their child full 
of joy, while being assured they are 
safe. Parents can connect and share 
experiences with others who understand.

Surfing 
excursions

Kids in the Kitchen
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2024-25 calendar

July 2024 
•	 Friday 5 July – Flipout Port Kennedy 
•	 Friday 12 July – Children’s Aboriginal  

Art Workshop 
•	 Friday 26 July – T1 Parents’ Coffee Catchup

August 2024 
•	 Saturday 3 August – Adults Axe Throwing and 

Bright Tank Brewing 
•	 Tuesday 6 August – Q&A with Jamie Cripps 
•	 Saturday 24 August – DIY Looping info session 
•	 Friday 30 August – T1 Parents’ Coffee Catchup

September 2024 
•	 Saturday 7 & 14 September – T1 Bootcamp
•	 Tuesday 24 to Friday 27 September – Teen Camp 

– Forest Edge
•	 Thursday 26 September – Kids in the Kitchen – 

Big Breakfast
•	 Monday 30 September to Friday 4 October – 

Spring Family Camp – Camp Quaranup, Albany

October 2024 
•	 Thursday 3 October – Big Kids Rock Climbing 
•	 Sunday 6 October – Launch of T1D Empower 

pilot program (mentor training session) 
•	 Sunday 20 October - Telethon Family Festival
•	 Tuesday 22 October – GP Information Night
•	 Friday 25 October – T1 Parents’ Coffee Catchup

November 2024 
•	 Saturday 2 & 9 November – T1 Bootcamp
•	 Sunday 3 November – Launch of T1D Empower 

pilot program (introducing mentoring pairs) 
•	 Friday 29 November – T1 Parents’  

Coffee Catchup

December 2024 
•	 Sunday 8 December – T1D Empower pilot 

program: season review 
•	 Saturday 14 December – Family Centre 

Community Christmas Event
 

January 2025 
•	 Monday 13 January to Friday 17 January 2025 – 

Summer Family Camp, Camp Quaranup, Albany
•	 Monday 13 January 2025 – Bounce  

Joondalup Excursion
•	 Tuesday 21 January 2025 – Kids in the Kitchen – 

Party Treats
•	 Friday 31 January 2025 – T1 Parents’ Coffee 

Catchup – Bring the kids!

February 2025 
•	 Saturday 15 & 22 February 2025 –  

T1 Bootcamp 
•	 Sunday 16 February 2025 –  

Surfing Excursion 7+
•	 Sunday 23 February 2025 –  

T1 Adults Coffee Catchup (South)
•	 Friday 28 February 2025 – T1 Parents’  

Coffee Catchup 

March 2025 
•	 Friday 14 March 2025 – T1 Parents’ Sundowner 

at Oxford Hotel 
•	 Friday 28 March 2025 – T1 Parents’  

Coffee Catchup
•	 Monday 31 March 2025 – Omnipod 5  

Launch Event

April 2025 
•	 Friday 11 April 2025 – T1 Adults Dinner –  

Lupo Lab  
•	 Monday 14 April 2025 – Teen Bowling +  

Mini Golf – Strike Karrinyup
•	 Thursday 17 April 2025 – Kids in the Kitchen – 

Better than Takeout

May 2025 
•	 Friday 16 May 2025 – Flametree Wines 

Luncheon
•	 Sunday 25 May 2025 – HBF Run for a Reason
•	 Friday 30 May 2025 – T1 Parents’  

Coffee Catchup

June 2025 
•	 Saturday 21 June 2025 – T1 Adults’ Coffee 

Catchup (East)
•	 Saturday 14 June 2025 – Brace for Impact Event 
•	 Friday 27 June 2025 – T1 Parents’ Coffee 

Catchup
•	 Sunday 29 June 2025 – T1 Clay ‘n’ Sip  

Pottery Workshop 

Spring Family Camp – Camp Quaranup, Albany

Omnipod 5 
Launch Event

Children’s 
Aboriginal Art 
Workshop

13
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Our year in numbers

14

36 

EDUCATION AND EDUCATION AND 
COMMUNITY EVENTS COMMUNITY EVENTS 

DELIVEREDDELIVERED

57 
MINI CHEFS MINI CHEFS 

PARTICIPATED PARTICIPATED 
IN KIDS IN THE IN KIDS IN THE 

KITCHENKITCHEN

71 
FAMILY CAMP FAMILY CAMP 

(SPRING + (SPRING + 
SUMMER) SUMMER) 

ATTENDEESATTENDEES

9,676 
FOLLOWERS ON FOLLOWERS ON 

OUR PUBLIC SOCIAL OUR PUBLIC SOCIAL 
MEDIA PLATFORMSMEDIA PLATFORMS

23  
TEENS ATTENDED  TEENS ATTENDED  

TEEN CAMPTEEN CAMP

2,150 
PEOPLE ENGAGED  PEOPLE ENGAGED  

PER MONTH IN  PER MONTH IN  
OUR ONLINE OUR ONLINE 

COMMUNITIESCOMMUNITIES

2,078  
TOTAL CLINIC TOTAL CLINIC 

APPOINTMENTSAPPOINTMENTS

4 
T1D SPECIAL T1D SPECIAL 

INTEREST INTEREST 
EVENINGS EVENINGS 

PRESENTEDPRESENTED

5 
ACTIVE AND GROWING ACTIVE AND GROWING 

ONLINE HEALTH ONLINE HEALTH 
COMMUNITIES WITH COMMUNITIES WITH 
OVER 3,000 ACTIVE OVER 3,000 ACTIVE 

PEER SUPPORT  PEER SUPPORT  
GROUP MEMBERSGROUP MEMBERS

4,565 
WATCH-HOURS OF WATCH-HOURS OF 
AUDIO AND VIDEO AUDIO AND VIDEO 

CONTENT CONTENT 
DELIVERED TO THE DELIVERED TO THE 

COMMUNITY –  COMMUNITY –  
ACROSS THE  ACROSS THE  

COUNTRYCOUNTRY

TYPICALLY TYPICALLY 

3 – 4 
EVENTS EVENTS 

PRESENTED PRESENTED 
EVERY MONTHEVERY MONTH

33 
BOOTCAMP BOOTCAMP 

PARTICIPANTSPARTICIPANTS
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One of our most significant supporters is Mr 
Rob Towner. A valued former Family Centre 
board member and Chair, Rob has given his 
time, energy, and heart to our cause for over 10 
years, despite having no direct connection with 
T1D. As our inaugural Honorary Life Member, 
we acknowledge his many contributions, 
including bringing his signature fundraising 
event, the Flametree Wines Luncheon to the 
Family Centre. This cherished annual tradition 
has incredibly raised over $1 million in support 
of our vital work!

Growing our Impact
A particularly significant milestone this year was 
the announcement of a funding commitment 
to the Family Centre from the Western 
Australia (WA) State Government for some 
of our programs that support those Western 
Australians who are newly diagnosed with T1D. 
This endorsement by the Health Department, 
enables us to strengthen our capacity to deliver 
some of our health programs and services in 
an expanded reach across WA. Crucially, we 
continue our dedicated fundraising program 
to bolster our core business and innovate 
for the future, ensuring we can continue to 

improve health and wellbeing, build a thriving 
community, and continue our education  
and awareness.

Gratitude
To our dedicated Family Centre team - many 
of whom live with T1D themselves - we extend 
our heartfelt thanks. Your insight, empathy, 
and commitment to excellence are the driving 
forces behind everything the Family Centre 
achieves. We also send our deepest gratitude 
to our extended community, the fundraisers, 
workplace champions, and volunteers. You are 
the heart and soul of the Family Centre.

As we look to the year ahead, we do so with 
optimism, confidence, and inspired by what 
lies ahead. Together, we continue to build a 
stronger, more connected community for 
everyone impacted by type 1 diabetes.

Amplifying Our Community Reach
This year, we continued to deliver a diverse 
range of high-impact services and activities 
designed to empower, educate, and connect 
those living with type 1 diabetes (T1D), reaching 
hundreds of families and thousands of 
individuals:

•	 Clinical Services and Health Programs: 
Providing essential, specialised services 
and health programs focused on the 
unique needs of the T1D community.

•	 Camps and Online Communities: Offering 
transformative peer-support and skill-
building experiences, complemented by 
active, moderated online spaces for real-
time connection, reducing isolation.

•	 Education and Digital Events: Hosting 
expert-led workshops and seminars, 
including the expansion of our ‘Digital 
First’ events to provide inspiring stories 
and quality engagement in the Family 
Centre from home.

•	 Community and Social Gatherings: 
Facilitating regular, inclusive events for 
all ages, from toddlers to adults, ensuring 
connections are built across the entire 
T1D community.

These activities are the heart of what we do, 
ensuring that no one faces this condition alone.

Investing in New Support Models
One of the year’s highlights was launching our 
pilot T1D Empower peer mentoring program for 
teens. This milestone reflects our commitment 
to empowering young people to live well with 
T1D. Developed in collaboration with AIM WA, 
the program combines expert clinical oversight 
with knowledge shared by people with lived 
T1D experience. The outcome is an evidence-
based, human-centred program that truly 

understands the realities of living with T1D. We 
are incredibly proud of this achievement and 
the positive impact this program will offer future 
generations of young people.

While we celebrate these successes, we must 
also acknowledge the financial realities of the 
past year. This year’s operating deficit was due 
to two main factors: an increase in employee 
and supplier costs, and strategic investments 
into our future through improved digital and 
community experience. Inflation and escalating 
costs for essential program materials and 
operational services placed significant pressure 
on our budget. Continuing the trend seen in 
recent years across Australia, particularly in WA, 
rising costs for goods and services are directly 
impacting not-for-profit organisations like ours 
that rely heavily on the generosity of partners, 
sponsors and donors. We strategically chose 
to absorb these rising expenses this year rather 
than compromise the quality of our services 
resulting in a heavier draw on our operational 
funds. Crucially, we also utilised a portion of our 
investment funds to build internal capacity and 
acquire the specialist expertise needed to scale 
our impact over the coming years.

Enduring Partnerships and  
Generous Donors
We praise the support of our long-term 
partners and donors. These relationships are 
built on genuine collaboration and shared 
purpose. This enduring support strengthens 
our longevity and allows us to face the future 
with confidence, enabling us to achieve goals 
that would otherwise be difficult. We send our 
sincere appreciation to Channel 7 Telethon 
Trust, Mineral Resources, Arc Infrastructure, 
Stan Perron Charitable Foundation, Coogee, 
Hind Transport, and WA Charity Direct. Your 
continued commitment underpins our capacity 
to deliver lasting impact for our community.

Rob Towner
Chair

Chair report  
A year of community and partnerships

This past year has added another significant chapter to the Type 1 Diabetes Family 
Centre’s story. Each milestone, conversation, and collaboration reflects our 
vision: to improve the lives of those affected by type 1 diabetes through a holistic, 
personalised approach that combines clinical expertise with the hard-earned 
wisdom shared by those who live with the condition, or care for them every day.
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Peter Bennett, Chair

Peter Bennett
Chair, Board of Directors



Jemma Iles, Incoming Chief Executive Officer, 
Type 1 Diabetes Family Centre

Benjamin Jardine, CEO
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A leadership update 
from the Chair
The end of this financial year marks another milestone, as Benjamin Jardine 
concludes his time with the Family Centre. 

I am delighted to let you know that Jemma Iles 
has accepted the role as our new CEO for the 
Type 1 Diabetes Family Centre, commencing July 
21, 2025. Jemma has experience delivering in 
Executive level roles within the public sector. She 
was appointed the first Chief Innovation Officer 
within Western Australian Local Government by 
the City of Canning and has also served as the 
Executive Director of Transformation for South 
Metropolitan Health Service. She joins us from 
her role as the Chief Futures and People Officer 
with a national engineering consultancy.

Over the past three years, Benjamin has led the 
organisation with purpose and actively explored 
new ways to expand the Family Centre’s reach 
and impact. Importantly, Benjamin played a 
pivotal role in securing a commitment from the 
WA State Government for funding to improve 
diabetes support for the newly diagnosed 
through the services of the Family Centre.

On behalf of the Board, I extend our sincere 
thanks to Benjamin for his leadership and 
contribution, and we wish him every success  
in the future.

I am confident Jemma’s leadership will 
build on the Family Centre’s decade of 
extraordinary work and strengthen our 
mission to transform lives across the 
country. Her background in healthcare 
innovation will be crucial as we expand 
our efforts to grow our social impact. 

Additionally, Jemma’s appointment is 
driven by a deep personal connection 
to the cause.

Please join me in welcoming Jemma. I look forward to an exciting future at the 
Family Centre under her leadership.

“Since my brother was diagnosed with type 1 
diabetes, I have been searching for an opportunity 
to drive innovation in the support provided for this 
challenging and often misunderstood condition. 
I am honoured to be appointed CEO and look 
forward to leading this vital organisation as it 
works to improve the lives of people living with 
type 1 diabetes across Australia.” 

— Jemma Iles  Incoming Chief Executive Officer, 
Type 1 Diabetes Family Centre

19
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Our Board

Dr Joey Kaye 
Director 

Dr Kaye is a consultant 
endocrinologist and current 
Head of Department, 
Diabetes and Endocrinology 
at Sir Charles Gairdner 
Hospital. He is a graduate 
of the University of Western 
Australia and completed his 
advanced training in Diabetes 
and Endocrinology at various 
hospitals in Western Australia 
as well as in Bristol, United 
Kingdom.

In addition, he holds the role 
of Clinical Senior Lecturer 
at the University of Western 
Australia. Dr Kaye has a PhD 
in stress neuroendocrinology 
that he undertook at the 
Henry Wellcome Laboratories 
for Integrative Neuroscience 
in Bristol, UK.
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Professor Frank Daly
Director 
  

Professor Daly has thirty years 
of experience in the health 
care sector as a clinician, 
academic, clinical leader, 
executive and advisor. His 
highest priorities are patient 
safety, quality care, and patient 
experience.

Professor Daly has worked 
in an Australasia-wide role 
in a multinational consulting 
firm advising health system 
leaders; in Chief Executive 
and Executive Director roles 
leading and managing large 
hospitals and health systems, 
including hospital building and 
commissioning; corporate and 
clinical governance; service 
design and reconfiguration; 
workforce planning; digital 
implementation; development 
of operating cost models; 
risk management and project 
management.

Ms Bec Johnson 
Director 

Diagnosed with type 1 in 2001, 
Bec is passionate about helping 
people with diabetes. Winner 
of the 2020 Business News 40 
under 40 People’s Choice and 
HBF Community/Non-Profit/ 
Social Enterprise Awards, Bec 
holds qualifications in Law and 
Arts (UWA), a Master of Public 
Health (USyd), and a Diploma  
of Business (Governance).

Bec is an Associate Fellow of 
the Australasian College of 
Health Services Management, a 
Fellow of the Australian Institute 
of Community Directors, and a 
Fellow of Leadership WA. She 
is the only Australian to have 
been selected as one of the 100 
Fellows of the global Facebook 
Community Leadership 
Program.

Bec believes that there are 
no limits on life with type 1 
diabetes, and she has swum 
solo across the 19.7-kilometre 
Rottnest Channel five times, 
sailed across the Atlantic, and 
become a SCUBA dive guide to 
prove it.

Mr Peter Bennett
Chair

Peter commenced his career 
as a graduate mechanical 
engineer with CB&I in 
Australia. During his 26-year 
tenure, Peter progressed 
through a diverse range of 
roles including engineering, 
project management, business 
development, operations 
management, corporate 
function management and 
general management.

Prior to joining Clough, Peter 
was President, Oil & Gas 
International for CB&I, based 
in The Hague. He now has 
over 30 years of experience in 
the energy and infrastructure 
contracting service sector. His 
experience spans contracting 
business process, operational, 
and corporate leadership.

Peter is passionate about 
diversity, equity and inclusion 
and is an avid advocate of its 
importance. Peter also mentors 
numerous young professionals 
and people across the industry.

Ms Maria Cavallo
Company Secretary

Maria holds a Bachelor of Business 
Degree with a double major in 
Accounting and Public Practice, is a 
Chartered Accountant and is recognised 
as a Registered Company Auditor by 
the Australian Securities and Investment 
Commission. She joined AMD Chartered 
Accountants as a Graduate Auditor in 
2001 and was appointed a director of 
the firm in 2012. In addition, Maria is 
the Western Australian representative 
on the Chartered Accountants Australia 
and New Zealand Regional and Rural 
Advisory Committee.

Maria is actively involved in her 
community. She serves on the Edith 
Cowan University South-West Campus 
(Bunbury) Advisory Board; is Deputy 
Chair of the Bunbury Cathedral 
Grammar School and Chair of the 
Finance sub-committee; is a council 
member of the Catholic Diocese of 
Bunbury Diocesan Finance Council; 
serves as Treasurer of the Bunbury 
Cathedral Grammar School Old 
Grammarians’ Association Inc; and 
is Treasurer of the Catholic Parish of 
Donnybrook — Capel & Kirup. She 
brings exceptional governance and 
finance skills to the Family Centre board.
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Ms Rebecca (Bec) Johnson
Bec has had an extraordinary impact 
on the Type 1 Diabetes Family Centre. 
Her passionate dedication to helping 
others with type 1 diabetes shaped 
the organisation, served as a source 
of inspiration for those affected by the 
condition, and influenced the way many 
of us think about the disease and its 
management.

Bec’s journey with type 1 diabetes 
(T1D) began in 2001. It sparked in her a 
remarkable determination to uncover 
ways to manage the condition effectively. 
She fearlessly experimented with various 
approaches to managing the condition, 
demonstrating an unwavering optimism 
and relentless commitment to finding 
strategies that could enhance the quality 
of life for individuals with T1D.

Bec’s belief that life with type 1 diabetes 
knows no limits was exemplified through 
her impressive achievements, including 

Our supporters 

Ms Rebecca Johnson

Family Centre Visionaries
At the Family Centre, we are fortunate to be supported by individuals with wisdom, 
experience, and dedication. Some of these people have an extraordinary ability to 
drive progress and change. Their view of a better future is combined with a practical 
sense of how it can be achieved, and they have the persistence to make it happen.
They are our Family Centre Visionaries, a title we award to acknowledge their 
remarkable contribution and impact. It is our highest level of recognition.

Mr Rick Malone

Mr Jeff Newman OAM

Mr Jeff Newman OAM
Admired for his extraordinary 
contribution to Western Australian 
kids as ‘Mr Telethon’, Jeff recognised 
the compelling need for better care 
for children with type 1 diabetes when 
his niece was diagnosed with the 
condition. It inspired him to create the 
Family Centre.

In securing the support of Telethon, 
Lotterywest, and the Western Australian 
State Government, Jeff brought 
the vision to life. Jeff’s leadership, 
dedication, and generosity enabled the 
Family Centre to establish its uniquely 
comprehensive, integrated, and 
effective model of diabetes care —  
the first of its kind in Australia.
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Mr Rick Malone
Rick’s impact on the Family Centre 
has been profound and multifaceted. 
From the beginning, he played a crucial 
role in transforming the Family Centre 
from a clinical space into a warm and 
welcoming home-like environment, 
more inviting and appropriate for 
individuals facing challenging chronic 
medical conditions.

Beyond this, Rick’s advocacy work 
resulted in significant systemic changes 
for the type 1 diabetes community, 
including securing extra time during 
ATAR exams for students with type 1 
diabetes, ensuring equal opportunities 
for these young individuals in high-
stakes assessments.

He also served on the Board, including 
a term as Chair, and cared for the 
Centre’s gardens, ensuring a lasting 
impact that remains evident today.

swimming solo across the 19.7-kilometre 
Rottnest Channel five times, sailing across 
the Atlantic, and becoming a SCUBA dive 
guide.

Her actions served as a powerful example, 
inspiring others to join her mission. Under 
Bec’s leadership, the Type 1 Diabetes Family 
Centre developed a unique model of T1D 
management that is unparalleled in Australia. 
Her influence has created a safer and more 
compassionate environment for those with 
type 1 diabetes, leaving a lasting impact on 
the community. The type 1 community owes 
a deep debt of gratitude to Bec, and we 
thank her for her role in shaping the Family 
Centre into what it is today.



24 25

We are committed to expanding our 
reach so that we can support more 
people who are impacted by this 
challenging condition.

To do this, we rely on the support and 
generosity of others. If you are interested in 
partnering with us to help improve the lives 
of people impacted by this complex medical 
condition, we welcome the opportunity to 
explore the options with you.

How you can support us
To find out more about how you can 
stand with us, and support people 
impacted by type 1 diabetes so that they 
can live life to the full, unimpeded by 
fear or disability, please contact:

Partnerships and Fundraising Team

08 9446 6446 
hello@type1familycentre.org.au 
type1familycentre.org.au

Arc Infrastructure
Flametree Wines
Gilmac Pty Ltd
Hind’s Transport Service Pty Ltd

We also extend our heartfelt thanks to our volunteers and community 
fundraisers — without you, our work would not be possible.

Founding sponsors

Major donors

Other supporters

The Type 1 Diabetes Family Centre is grateful to have received generous 
support from the following individuals and organisations who have made 
gifts of $10,000 and above during the last financial year.

Jeff Ash
North Perth Community Financial Services
WA Charity Direct

An Anonymous 
Donor
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Celebrating a very special milestone 

Mr Robert Towner
Rob’s impact on the Family Centre is a story of 
extraordinary generosity, vision, and heart.  
For the past decade, he has displayed 
unwavering dedication and exceptional 
commitment to our organisation – 
championing our mission and believing in 
what we do, remarkably, without any personal 
connection to type 1 diabetes. During this 
time, he served on the Board, including a term 
as Chair, offering loyalty and support during a 
period of significant growth and change.

But Rob’s contribution reaches far beyond 
governance. Beyond his own generosity, Rob 
has inspired countless others to get behind 
our cause. His ability to bring people together 
from across industries and networks has 
been instrumental in building strong, lasting 
relationships that continue to benefit the 
Family Centre.  

Rob’s ability to connect, inspire, and open 
doors has strengthened our community in 
ways that cannot be measured in numbers 
alone. In recognition that his impact has been 

Mr Robert Towner

far beyond the ordinary, we were honoured 
to bestow upon Rob the title of our inaugural 
Honorary Life Member. 

One of Rob’s most significant contributions 
is the Flametree Wines Luncheon – an idea 
brought to life through his enthusiasm and 
generosity. Over the years, this event has 
become a much-loved tradition, nurtured by 
Rob’s immense personal effort, passion, and 
belief in what’s possible when people come 
together for a shared cause. This year, the event 
reached an incredible milestone, taking the 
funds raised to more than one million dollars 
for the Family Centre – an achievement truly 
worth celebrating.

Our supporters (contd.) 

Rob embodies the spirit of dedication, 
generosity, and community that the 
Family Centre values. We are deeply 
grateful for his remarkable dedication 
and extend our heartfelt thanks for his 
outstanding contributions.

I was introduced to the 
Type 1 Diabetes Family 

Centre in 2015, and I was 
immediately drawn in. 
I am immensely proud 
to have been able to 

contribute in a meaningful 
way, and even prouder to 
be considered part of the 

Centre’s family.
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Financial statements

Auditor’s independence declaration

As lead auditor for the audit of the financial report of Type 1 Diabetes Family Centre Limited for 
the year ended 30 June 2025, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have
been no contraventions of:

a) 	 the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the 
audit; and

b) 	 any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Perth, Western Australia 
30 October 2025

B G McVeigh 
Partner

For the financial year ended 30 June 2025
Independent Auditor’s report to the Members of Type 1 Diabetes  
Family Centre 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion
We have audited the financial report of Type 1 Diabetes Family Centre (“the Company”) which 
comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of revenue and 
expenses and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement 
of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material 
accounting policy information, and the directors’ declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Entity has been prepared in accordance 
with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, including:

(a) 	 giving a true and fair view of the Entity’s financial position as at 30 June 
	 2025 and of its financial performance for the year then ended; and

(b) 	 complying with Australian Accounting Standards and Division 60 of the 
	 Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the 
auditor independence requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s 
APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (“the Code”) that are relevant to our audit of 
the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion.

Information Other than the Financial Report and Auditor’s Report Thereon
Those charged with governance are responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information included in the Entity’s annual report for the year ended 30 June 2025, 
but does not include the financial report and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do 
not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report
Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view 
in accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards and the Australian Charities and  
Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, management is responsible for assessing the Entity’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intend to liquidate the Entity or 
to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 
judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity’s internal control.

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial 
report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.

•	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that 
we identify during our audit.

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, 
related safeguards.

Perth, Western Australia 
30 October 2025

B G McVeigh
Partner

HLB Mann Judd
Chartered Accountants

* Depreciation and 
investment expenses 
excluded from this 
representation

Financial overview
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Statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2025

		  30 June	 30 June 	
	 Notes	 2025	 2024		
		  $	 $

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 6	 467,980	 384,775
Trade and other receivables	 7	 4,275	 9,312
Other current assets	 8	 43,742	 39,818

Total Current Assets 		  515,997	 433,905

Non-Current Assets
Financial assets	 9	 2,648,961	 2,600,179
Property, plant and equipment	 10	 2,992,071	 3,041,030

Total Non-Current Assets		  5,641,032	 5,641,209

  Total Assets  		  6,157,029	 6,075,114

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables	 11	 83,585	 42,697
Provisions	 12	 70,706	 58,150

Total Current Liabilities		  154,291	 100,847

Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions	 12	 5,468	 2,179

Total Non-Current Assets		  5,468	 2,179 
 
 Total Liabilities 		  159,759	 103,026
 
 Net Assets 		  5,997,270	 5,972,088

Equity
Accumulated surplus		  3,385,472	 3,449,344
Reserves	 21	 2,611,798	 2,522,744
  
 Total Equity 	 	 5,997,270	 5,972,088
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Statement of revenue and expenses  
and other comprehensive income

Revenue	  5	 1,059,650	 857,884
Other income	 5	 296,616	 171,938	

		  1,356,266	 1,029,822
Expenses
Depreciation expense	 10	 (57,003)	 (57,122)
Events, program and services expenses		  (87,405)	 (96,964)
Employee benefit expense	 5	 (964,306)	 (835,729)
Fundraising and marketing costs		  (117,089)	 (81,294)
Investment expenses		  (18,442)	 (17,183)
Other expenses		  (175,893)	 (131,935)
		
		  (1,420,138)	 (1,220,227)

(Deficit) before income tax		  (63,872)	 (190,405)

Income tax expense		  -	 -

  Net (deficit) for the year		  (63,872)	 (190,405)

Other comprehensive income
Fair value gains on financial assets at fair		   	
value through other comprehensive income		  89,054 	 188,177

  Total other comprehensive income for the year		  89,054	 188,177

  Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year		  (25,182)	 (2,228)

For the year ended 30 June 2025

	 Notes	 2025	 2024
		  $	 $
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The above Statement of financial position should be 
read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

The above Statement of revenue and expenses and other comprehensive 
income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Flipout Port 
Kennedy
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Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 30 June 2025

	 Notes	 2025	 2024	
		  $	 $

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts
Grants, donations, program and fundraising 		  1,059,650	 857,884
Other income including interest and investment income		  303,522	 163,987

Payments to suppliers and employee		  (1,312,695)	 (1,133,586)
 
Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities	 17 	 (50,477)	 (111,715)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		  (8,044)	 (4,063) 
Proceeds from sale of assets		  500	 - 
Redemption of investments		  140,000	 - 
Purchase of investments		  (99,728)	 (85,890)

Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities		  (32,728)	 (89,953)

  Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		  83,205	 (201,668)

  Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		  384,775	 586,443

  Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	 6	 467,980	 384,775

The above Statement of cash flows should be read in 
conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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